together with affiliates, has 100 or fewer employees, and average annual gross receipts of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) 

or less over the previous three years, or is a manufacturer, as defined in subdivision (c), with 100 or fewer employees. 

Commencing January 1, 2019, the average annual gross receipts threshold shall be fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000). 

(B) For the purposes of public works contracts, as defined in Section 1101 of the Public Contract Code, and engineering 

contracts, as described in Section 4525, for public works projects, awarded through competitive bids or otherwise, “small

[...]

business” means an independently owned and operated business that is not dominant in its field of operation, the principal 

office of which is located in California, the officers of which are domiciled in California, and which, together with affiliates, 

has 200 or fewer employees, and average annual gross receipts of thirty-six million dollars ($36,000,000) or less over the 

previous three years. This subparagraph shall become operative on January 1, 2019. 

(2) “Microbusiness” is a small business which, together with affiliates, has average annual gross receipts of two million five 

hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) or less over the previous three years, or is a manufacturer, as defined in subdivision 

(c), with 25 or fewer employees. Commencing January 1, 2019, the average annual gross receipts threshold shall be five 

million dollars ($5,000,000). 

(3) (A) The director shall conduct a biennial review of the average annual gross receipt levels specified in this subdivision